Section 106

Nota The copy account must ba
authenticated by tho written
aignature(s) of the Liquidatar{s}

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Form 4.72

S.106

Company Number

l 02963262
Name of Company
ABC Cab Co Limited
@We Chnis McKay Andrew McTear
90 St Faiths Lane 90 St Faiths Lane
Norwich Norwich
NR1 1NE NR1 1NE

1 give notice that a ganeral meeting of the company was duly-heidon/summoned for 30 August 2013 pursuant
to section 108 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s attached}
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and thai #he-samewas-done

=aoosrdirgly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-eafsummoned for 30 August 2013
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account lard before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
thisposed of and that the-same-wes-dopa-stcerdmgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at

The winding up cavers the perod from 24 January 2012 {epening of winding up) te the final meeting {close of

winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {Including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed

03 September 2013

McTear Widhams & Wood
90 St Faiths Lane
MNorwch

NR1 1NE

Ref ABCC1143{CMCKIAMCTIAA/SIS

Software Supplted by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

HACE

04/09/2013 #3

ARAD ARUE S LA er




ABC Cab Co Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 24 January 2012 To 30 August 2013

SofAL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
100,000 00 Factored Book Debts NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{80,000 00) RBS Invoice Finance Limited NIL
NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
220,000 00 Vehicles subject to finance NIL
(215,000 00) Finance NIL
o T T NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
39,0600 00 Motor Vehicles 34,000 00
NIL Fixture & Fittngs NIL
Book Debts 48 00
CVA - Winding Up Funds 2,000 00
Uncertain Goodwill NiL
Interest 1,000 00
Utiity Refund 9873
Telephone Number 2,000 G0
Miscellaneous Refund 1,046 82
40,193 55
COST OF REALISATIONS
Advertising 175 00
Mail Redirection 27 20
Section 98 fee 7,500 00
Office Holders Fees (post appointment 17,023 72
Company searches and court fees 12 90
Agents/Valuers Fees (1} 3,700 00
Legal Fees (1) 38500
Corporation Tax 200 00
Stationery & Postage 60 84
Bordereau 58 00
Storagefarchiving costs 1150
Statutory Advertising 308 26
Bank Charges 66 98
(30,429 40)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential creditor - PAYE/NIC 34 30
Pref creditor - RPO wages/hol pay 3,602 19
(8,000 00) Pref cred - E'ees wages/hol pay 127 66
{3,764 15)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(50,000 00) Floating Charge Creditor 6,000 00
{6,000 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(8,000 00) Unsecured cred - Trade and expense NIL
Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 30 August 2013 09 44




Contact Charles Everiit 51 Cambridge Place
Directdial 01223 803025 Cambridge

Email charleseventt@mw-w com CB2 1NS

Your ref Office 01223 903020
My ref cmekfcefeb/pf-elcred170613 Fax 01223 514205

MCTEAR
WILLIAMS
WOOD

business rescue and insolvency

To all known creditors/members

30 August 2013

Dear Sirs

ABC Cab Co Limited (in creditors’ voluntary iquidation) (“the Company")

| refer to the appointment of Andrew McTear and myself as joint iquidators of the above
Company on 24 January 2012 Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 this is
my final report to creditors

1

CAMBRIDGE

Receipts and payments

| enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my final receipts and payments for the period 24
January 2012 to 30 August 2013 These are shown net of VAT No account is held
with the Secretary of State therefore no reconciliation has taken place

Overview

In my first progress report to creditors dated 8 March 2013 | estimated that the floating
charge holder would receive £6,000 but there would be no funds available for
unsecured creditors  As set out below the final outcome of the liquidation remains In
line with this

Action since previous report

Since the last report | have made a first and final distnbution to the floating charge
holder detailed at Section 5 2 below

Assets
| advertised the business and Company assets including the motor vehicles, telephone

number and goodwill on a specialist insolvency website | received imited interest that
did not result in any offers

CHELMSFORD IPSWICH LONDOM NORWICH

Partners Andiow McTear, Chis Willarms, David Wood, Chiis MoKay and MWW East Anglia LLP
Appolntment tokers Andrew McTear FCA, Chils Wilirms FCA and Chiis McKay FCA are icensed

Inthe UK by The Insiifute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales as Insoivency Pracitioners

WWW.Mw-wW.COIm

|



4.1

42

4.3

44

45

4.6

4.7

ABC Cab Co Limited (in credilors’ voluntary liquidation) (“the Company’}
Final report to creditors

Acquisition of assets by a connected party

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 | am required to disclose
information to crediiors regarding any connected party transactions

On 31 January 2012 i sold the vehicles, goodwill and telephone number to Star Cabs
Limited as detailed in Sections 4.2, 4.3 and 4.4 below. Stephen Hearn is director and
shareholder of both ABC Cab Co Limited and Star Cabs Limited

The assets were valued by my agents George Hazell & Co, Chartered Surveyors,
Auctianesrs & Valuers, ("GH&Ca"}) at £39,000 Star Cabs Limited obtained an
independent valuation from Martin Rhodes A sale was agreed for £37,000 plus VAT
with agreed payment terms of three monthly payments of £11,000 followed by a final
payment of £11,200.

Motor vehicles

[ instructed GH&Co to value and sell the motor vehicles. The vehicles consisted of 23
taxi cars and minibuses On 31 January 2012 as detailed at Section 3.1 { sold the
vehicles to Star Cabs Limited for £34,000 plus VAT, Star Cabs Limited has also taken
on the outstanding finance agreements of eight of the vehicles

Telephone number

On 31 January 2012 } sold the rights to use the Company telephone number for £2,000
plus VAT to Star Cabs Limited

Interest payment

As part of the sale of the motor vehicles and telephone number detaded above |
recelved an interest payment of £1,000 to take into account the payments being spread
over four months

Factorad book debis

RBS Invoice Finance Limited ("RBS"} held a fixed and floating charge In relation to the
book debts. At the date of hquidation the Company had factored book debts
outstanding of £74,306. RBS confirmed they have ceased their book debt collection
and have suffered a shortfall of £4,438 after applying terminatton charges of £13,473
and therefore no realisations have been achieved

Unfactored book debts

The director's statement of affairs showed two unfactored book debts due to the
Company totalling £202 | was Informed by one of the debtors that their debt was
actually factored and had been paid to RBS | collected the one remaining unfactored
book debt and received payment in full of £48

Winding up funds from company voluntary arrangement
On 6 November 2009 the Company entered into a company voluntary arrangement

(*CVA"} with Mr Bull of lan Bull & Co acting as its supervisor Following a High Court
Order on 16 November 2011 Mr Hunt of Griffins was apponted supervisor replacing Mr




48

49

51

5.2

53

ABC Cab Co Limited (in creditors’ voluniary liquidation) {‘the Company’)
Final report lo creditors

Bull as office holder The CVA was closed on 24 January 2012 and following a review
of the CVA proposals and therr modifications it was noted that £2 000 was to be sot
aside for the sole purpose of winding up proceedings against the Company These
funds were received on 21 June 2012

Miscellaneous refunds

| received various refunds totalling £1,146 from the Vehicle and Operator Services
Agency, a utity refund and Natwest Bank Plc In relation to unidentified post
appointment funds which were paid into the Company's pre appointment Bank account

Fuixtures and fittings

This compnsed a few desks, chairs and computer equipment located at the office
premises It was considered that this had no commercial value and therefore there
were no realisations from these,

Creditors’ claims
Prefarential creditors

Two preferential creditors totalling £3,764 15 were paid 100 pence In the pound on 20
November 2012,

Floating charge creditors

National Westminster Bank Plc was granted a debenture on 27 August 1999 giving
them a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company. My solicitor has
confirmed its validity and a total of £6,000 was distributed to them n respect of therr
charge on 14 March 2013

Unsecured creditors

In view of the amounts due to preferential creditors and the floating charge holder there
are no funds available for unsecured creditors.

In accordance with Rule 11.7 | am unable to declare any further dividend because the
funds realised have already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the
expenses of administration

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require a liquidator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases
where the Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15
September 2003  This 1s known as the “prescnibed part of the net property”
(‘prescribed part’) A Company's net property is that left after paying preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge The “prescribed
part’ that the liquidator then has to set aside for unsecured creditors 1s 50% of the first
£10,000 of fhe net property and 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of
£600,000. As the charges over the assets of the Company were registered prior to 15
September 2003, the prescribed part provistons will not apply.




91

ABC Cab Co Limited (in creditors’ voluntary hiquidation) {“the Company’}
Final report to creditors

Investigation into the affairs of the Company

| undertook an initial Investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there
were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justfied further
investigation, taking into account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds
likely to be avatlable to fund an investigation, and the costs involved.

| narrowed my Investigations down to two potential clams agamnst the director.
Following further review of the Iinformation avallable it was decided that the potential
claims were neither cost effective nor in the interest of creditors and no further action
was taken

Case control and strategy

Following my appointment as joint iquidator | assign overall responsibility for the case
to a case manager who is assisted by other staff as appropriate. At the
commencement of the case | agree a writien case strategy with the case manager. Bi
monthly progress reviews are held between the case manager and case administrator,
monthly case updated meetings are held between the case manager and myself and
six monthly formal strategy and statutory reviews are undertaken

Statutory matters

In accordance with Rule 4 49C(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | can confirm the
following'

- Company hame, ABC Cab Co Limited

’ Registered office: 90 St Faiths Lane, Norwich, NR1 1NE

. Registered number 02969262

. Liquidators' Chris McKay and Andrew McTear

. Date of appointment 24 January 2012

Remuneration dishursements and expenses

Remuneration and disbursements

At the creditors’ meeting held on 24 January 2012 creditors approved my firm's costs of
£7,500 plus VAT in respect of the section 98 meeting and that this should be settled
from asset realisations. In addition creditors resolved that my remuneration as

liquidator be fixed by reference to time properly spent in attending to matters arising In
the hguidation




9.2

ABC Cab Co Limited (in creditors’ voluntary hiquidation) ("the Company’)
Final report to creditors

in accordance with the above | have drawn the following remuneration and
disbursements

Figure 1: Summary of time costs

Hours Amount
charged and
drawn
£ £
Time costs to 14 June 2013 46,745 343 17,924
Dishursements 201 ni 158
46,946 343 18,083
Source Joint hiquidators' records

Attached at Appendix 2 is a summary of my firm's fime costs for the period 24 January
2013 to 14 June 2013 the period covered by this report. In addition to this attached as
Appendix 3 Is a summary of my firm’s total time costs from my appointment on 24
January 2012 to 14 June 2013 The more complex and time consuming areas of work
carriad out include

" Corresponding, calculating and dealing with 51 employees and the Redundancy
Payments Service.

. Reviewing the conduct of the former supervisors of the company voluntary
arrangement and corresponding regarding the release of funds for the winding up
of the Company.

. Investigating the conduct of the director and filing my report with the Department
for Business [nnovation & Skills

A creditors' guide to kquidators fees in a liquidation and thus firm's practice fee and
disbursement recovery policy can be found on our website www mw-w com by clicking
on creditor information and then fees and costs or can be requested from this office
Disbursements are recovered at cost. Our current charge out rates are partners £285,
managers £195-£225, assistant managers £165, senior professionals £135, assistants
£105, trainees £45 Our charge out rates are reviewed annually and since 1 January
2003 have Increased by approximately 5% per annum as detaled i our policy
document

Liquidation expenses

The major areas of expenditure and the reasons why these were incurred were

. George Hazell & Co, Chartered Surveyors, Auctioneers & Valuers, ("GH&Co")
were instructed to sell the vehicles of the Company. GH&Co were paid a 10%
commission on the sale of the assets. GH&Co have been paid a fee of £3,700

There are accrued expenses of £43, £6 in relation to Company search fees and £37 n
relation to stationary and postage




9.3

10

ABC Cab Co Limited (in creditors’ voluntary ligindation) (“the Company’)
Final report to credifors

Our choice of advisors was based on our perception of their expenience and ability to
perform the necessary work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of our fee arrangement with them.

Further nformatton

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information
about the remuneration and expenses The request must be made in wnting and made
either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors that total at least 5%
In value of unsecured creditors or the pernmission of the Court Other than In specific
circumstances, which If applicable we would explain, we will provide this within 14
days

In addition within eight weeks of receipt of the final report creditors may apply to Court
to challenge the amount and/or basis of the liquidator's fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred. The application may be made by a
secured creditor, or by unsecured creditor(s) that total at least 10% in value of the
creditors or with the permisston of the Court

Final creditors’ meeting

| enclose a notice convening a final meeting of creditors A form of proxy Is also
enclosed The purpose of the meeting Is to pass the following resolutions

| That the jont hiquidators' final report and accounts presented to the meeting are
hereby approved

. That the joint liquidators be granted their release

if you are unable to attend or do not wish to do so you may nominate a representative
to attend the meeting by completing a general proxy. It 1s important that proxy forms
are refurned as soon as possible and no later than 12 noon on the working day before
the meeting

if you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Charles Evenit at the
above address

Yours faithfully

c

cKay

Joint Liquidator

Enclosures




ABC Cab Co Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 24 January 2012 To 30 August 2013

SofAL £ £
(87,000 00) Unsecured cred - Employees NIL
{102,000 00) Unsecured cred - PAYE/NIC NiL
{143,000 00) Unsecured cred - CVA Creditors NiL
{179,000 00) Unsecured cred - VAT NIL
(40,000 00) Unsecured cred - Loans NiL

T NiL

{553,000 00) 000

REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note

Dividend information

Preferential creditors ~ Two creditors were paid 100 p in £ an claims totalling £3,764
Unsecured creditors Nil

Estimate of the net property of the company disclosed to creditors after the Section 98 meeting  N/A
Returns to contributories

A class NIl
B class NIl

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 30 August 2013 08 44




60 Q) ELOZT BUNT LL 00 1 uoIsIap L0 | afed

} 7 -1 1% pounE) £334 (G0L
578 o5Lere TS w3 oLz oy oy 14 TN [GoL
oo [+ 0] 73] woh oo [0 2] oo Burpmiy
oz 5951 -3 4] wo wo <] oo SIITEV 40 UOTRSTRIY
reat [ 3t =1 [F10] o oo oo 050 SUGEDESIALY
e L wz o ast o oo oso PR
o000 o wo e o 211} =51 ] oo LIREN A0S FEY
=41} - 70 4] [Ta2 J ot [+o3v4 o oS o5t Bupay 7 Uy
) 3y SOIUTIL B SIRERLIRY oo WS
Amot sEerny {3) 1woo Al SINOH [eHL RTINS ) sl RSITY saaleuryy SIpnIEY UORIUNL HIGM JO UOREINTERLD

CLOZ/OW/YL ©) EMOZOYT Wod
150d 9pog palaid
pajur 89 qeD OEY - €1 1008V

Kewwng 3s09 g awi] 6dIS - Aguzg sl




80 0} £40Z 3UNT £L

00 § UOISIAA

L jo | abey

L] poirry SRIUDTIMGSI] FBOL

ey Ty $0:5 [X9),
O3 ol o ores oTirt [T1-4 oo orey NOH EaL
orss 378 [N} oo ohL i +11] o oo Lupat
15 11 USLETS 5134 oro {521 Tt %] o TRSTY [0 UOERSRY
WL oyEue e o] ot [+ 2] [/ -3T4 oLt kbt
BYCH 0550 o5iE 1] 1 1= o 069 oy ALY
wo ] 1] oo wo oo [t70] 1] SIPEW SLPIS 3BT
5148 org e d ]34 [0y -:] orse [-:3F4 trez -1+ Gunnieyd B Uy
(31 oy samy 3 TRy spscissmam g
Amoy zmy (3o wuny SMOH 0L TR L5 > si0n preprey sty seaneeg AOLERIN. | BIThA FO CONRIETRL)

£102/30/¥1 ©L
1S0d @poD palag
paqI) 0 qed Ogv - £F 1 1008Y

frewiwng 3809 g SWiL 6dIS - Anug awi)




